#### 507009334 12/04/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7056172

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
METABOLIC THERAPY INC.	12/02/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RUSS IP HOLDING GROUP LLC
Street Address:	2056 ANTOINE RD #129
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77055

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10272107
Patent Number:	10449130
Patent Number:	9585898
Patent Number:	10172847
Patent Number:	10398643
Application Number:	17187193
Application Number:	17207979
Application Number:	17320212
Application Number:	17367398

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (832)201-0631

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2132777129

Email: law@phampllc.com
Correspondent Name: FRANK PHAM

Address Line 1: 6901 CORPORATE DR

Address Line 2: SUITE 232

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KRPA12032021
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANK PHAM

PAIENI

507009334 REEL: 058288 FRAME: 0395

SIGNATURE:	/frankpham/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2021	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=Patent Assignment Metabolic Therapy#page1.tif		
source=Patent Assignment Metabolic Therapy#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 058288 FRAME: 0396

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Metabolic Therapy Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Russ IP Holding Group LLC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Texas corporation, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention, and to any divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty in an, any and all improvements as disclosed in the inventions and patents entitled:

METHOD FOR TREATING INFLAMMATORY BRAIN DISORDERS AND TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY
US Patent No. 10,272,107; Application No. 15/695,188

METHOD FOR INHIBITING AGED SKIN USING CHROMIUM-MAGNESIUM COMPOSITION US Patent No. 10,449,130; Application No. 16/034,054

METHOD FOR THE REDUCTION OF DANGEROUS BLOOD SUGAR LEVELS US Patent No. 9,585,898; Application No. 12/069,505

PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR TREATING RETINAL NEURODEGENERATION US Patent No. 10,568,905; Application No. 16/511,752

METHOD FOR REDUCING, INHIBITING, AND ELIMINATING INFLAMMATION AND PAIN WITH TRANSDERMAL DELIVERY OF IRON CHELATOR COMPOSITION

US Patent No. 10,172,847; Application No. 15/154,671

PHARMACEUTICAL COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR TREATING RETINAL NEURODEGENERATION US Patent No. 10,398,643; Application No. 15/925,437

COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR INTRACELLULAR IRON DISPLACEMENT PROTEINS
Application No. 16/442,512

Page 1 of 2

fol

PATENT REEL: 058288 FRAME: 0397

# METHOD FOR THE REDUCTION OF DANGEROUS BLOOD SUGAR LEVELS Application No. 17/187,193

METHOD FOR THE REDUCTION OF DANGEROUS BLOOD SUGAR LEVELS

Application No. 17/207,979

NUTRITIONAL CHROMIUM COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USE Application No. 17/320,212

METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS FOR PREVENTING AND TREATING PRO-INFLAMMATORY CYTOKINE ASSOCIATED WITH COVID-19
Application No. 17/367,398

ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said ASSIGNEE, its successor and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters of Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR further agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment and papers to cause any and all of said Letter Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possession and in any and all foreign countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby agree that this Assignment shall be binding on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of ASSIGNEE.

Executed and delivered:

RECORDED: 12/04/2021

Date: December 2, 2021

By: KENNETH O. RUSSELL CEO of Metabolic Therapy Inc.

Page 2 of 2